o ©W O g o U W N R

[

12
13
14
15
le6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 1

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SLAYBACK PHARMA LLC,
Petitioner,
vs.
SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA CO., LTD.,

Patent Owner.

Case No. IPR2020-01053
Patent No. 9,815,827

DEPOSITION OF DR. STEPHEN M. STAHL
Taken at the Offices of Dr. Stephen Stahl
On Thursday, May 6, 2021
At 8:02 a.m.

Exhibit 1054
Reported by: Margie L. Carlson  Slaybackv.Sumitomo

IPR2020-1053
C.C.R. No. 287

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

For the Petitioner:

(Present by
Veritext Virtual)

For the Patent
Owner:

(Present by
Veritext Virtual)

Page 2

LOUIS H. WEINSTEIN, ESQ.

Windels Marx Lane &
Mittendorf, LLP

One Giralda Farms

Madison, New Jersey 07940

973-966-3236 telephone

973-966-3250 fax

lweinstein@windelsmarx.com

MICHAEL KANE, ESQ.
Fish & Richardson P.C.
3200 RBC Plaza

60 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-337-2502 telephone
612-288-9696 fax

kane@fr.com

* * * % *

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

00 J o O dx W N B

10
11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WITNESS

DR. STEPHEN M.

I NDEX

STAHL

Examination by Mr. Weinstein

EXHIBITS

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

2131

1001

1005

1009

1052

1053

1026

Declaration of Dr. Stephen

Stahl
U.S. Patent 9,815,827

Provisional Application

No. 60/404,927

U.S. Patent 5,532,372

U.S. Patent 5,532,372

Principal Brief of

Plaintiffs-Appellees

Saji Amendment

Page 3

PAGE

MARKED

17

85

87

88
95

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

0o Jd o U b W DN PR

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 4

Whereupon,

DR. STEPHEN M. STAHL,
having been first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth,

was examined and testified as follows:

MR. WEINSTEIN: Okay, Madam Court
Reporter, are we on the record?
THE COURT REPORTER: We are.

MR. WEINSTEIN: Okay.

EXAMINATION

BY MR. WEINSTEIN:

Q. Good morning, Dr. Stahl. Are you ready
for me to start asking my questions?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. My name is Louis Weinstein. I'm
an attorney with Windels Marx in New Jersey, and I
represent the petitioner in this case.

Could you please state your name for the

record?
A. Stephen Stahl.
Q. Thank you. 1Is there any, not going into

specifics, is there any medical reason today

preventing you from hearing, understanding, and

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

0o Jd o U b W DN PR

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 5

giving answers to my questions?
A. No.
Q. Do you understand that you are under oath

to tell the truth?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you take that oath seriously?

A. Yes.

Q. If I ask you a fair question will you do

your best today to give me an honest answer?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Other than by the wonders of Zoom,
is there anyone else in the room with you today?

A. No.

Q. I think I saw you hold up a FedEx
package. Do you have that with you?

A. Yes.

Q. Can you please open that.

Have you opened that, Dr. Stahl?
A. Yes.
Q. I believe you should have a binder which

is spiral bound that says, "Potential Exhibits,

Deposition of Dr. Stahl." Do you have that?
A. Yes.
Q. And then to make it easier for you I

printed out a copy of your declaration separately.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




