	Page 1		
1	UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE		
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD		
3			
4			
5	SLAYBACK PHARMA LLC,		
6	Petitioner,		
7	vs.		
8	SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA CO., LTD.,		
9	Patent Owner.		
10			
	Case No. IPR2020-01053		
11	Patent No. 9,815,827		
12			
13			
<b>1 4</b>	DEPOSITION OF DR. STEPHEN M. STAHL		
15	Taken at the Offices of Dr. Stephen Stahl		
16	On Thursday, May 6, 2021		
17	At 8:02 a.m.		
18			
19			
2 0			
21			
22			
23			
2 4	Exhibit 1054		
	Reported by: Margie L. Carlson Slayback v. Sumitomo IPR2020-1053		
2 5	C.C.R. No. 287		



		Page 2
1	APPEARANCES:	
2	For the Petitioner:	LOUIS H. WEINSTEIN, ESQ.
	(Present by	Windels Marx Lane &
3	Veritext Virtual)	Mittendorf, LLP
		One Giralda Farms
4		Madison, New Jersey 07940
		973-966-3236 telephone
5		973-966-3250 fax
		lweinstein@windelsmarx.com
6		
7	For the Patent	MICHAEL KANE, ESQ.
	Owner:	Fish & Richardson P.C.
8	(Present by	3200 RBC Plaza
	Veritext Virtual)	60 South Sixth Street
9		Minneapolis, MN 55402
		612-337-2502 telephone
10		612-288-9696 fax
		kane@fr.com
11		
12		
13	* * * :	* *
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		



		Page 3
1	INDEX	
2		
3	WITNESS	PAGE
4	DR. STEPHEN M. STAHL	
5	Examination by Mr. Weinstein	4
6		
7	EXHIBITS	MARKED
8		
	Exhibit 2131 Declaration of Dr. Stepl	hen
9	Stahl	4
10	Exhibit 1001 U.S. Patent 9,815,827	15
11	Exhibit 1005 Provisional Application	
	No. 60/404,927	17
12		
	Exhibit 1009 U.S. Patent 5,532,372	85
13		
	Exhibit 1052 U.S. Patent 5,532,372	87
14		
	Exhibit 1053 Principal Brief of	
15	Plaintiffs-Appellees	88
16	Exhibit 1026 Saji Amendment	95
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		



	Page 4
1	Whereupon,
2	DR. STEPHEN M. STAHL,
3	having been first duly sworn to testify to the
4	truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth,
5	was examined and testified as follows:
6	
7	MR. WEINSTEIN: Okay, Madam Court
8	Reporter, are we on the record?
9	THE COURT REPORTER: We are.
10	MR. WEINSTEIN: Okay.
11	
12	EXAMINATION
13	BY MR. WEINSTEIN:
14	Q. Good morning, Dr. Stahl. Are you ready
15	for me to start asking my questions?
16	A. Yes.
17	Q. Okay. My name is Louis Weinstein. I'm
18	an attorney with Windels Marx in New Jersey, and I
19	represent the petitioner in this case.
20	Could you please state your name for the
21	record?
22	A. Stephen Stahl.
23	Q. Thank you. Is there any, not going into
24	specifics, is there any medical reason today
25	preventing you from hearing, understanding, and



Page 5

- giving answers to my questions?
- 2 A. No.

1

3

4

5

6

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

- Q. Do you understand that you are under oath to tell the truth?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Do you take that oath seriously?
- 7 A. Yes.
  - Q. If I ask you a fair question will you do your best today to give me an honest answer?
- 10 A. Yes.
  - Q. Okay. Other than by the wonders of Zoom, is there anyone else in the room with you today?
    - A. No.
  - Q. I think I saw you hold up a FedEx package. Do you have that with you?
    - A. Yes.
      - Q. Can you please open that.

        Have you opened that, Dr. Stahl?
      - A. Yes.
  - Q. I believe you should have a binder which is spiral bound that says, "Potential Exhibits, Deposition of Dr. Stahl." Do you have that?
    - A. Yes.
  - Q. And then to make it easier for you I printed out a copy of your declaration separately.



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

### **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

